

**Amendment 281**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 21 – paragraph 1 – point d a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(d a) Where applicable, to all relevant Union legislation or to the provisions in Union legislation referring to accessibility for persons with disabilities.*

Or. en

**Amendment 282**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 21 – paragraph 1 – point d b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(d b) When the Union co-finances barrier-free accessible transport and telecommunication infrastructure projects under the CEF, the Structural Funds, or the EFSI, projects supporting or including accessibility components shall be prioritised.*

Or. en

**Amendment 283**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 22 – paragraph 2 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) the estimated costs and benefits for the competent authorities concerned in relation to the estimated benefit *for persons with disabilities, taking into account the frequency and duration of use of the specific product or service;*

(b) the estimated costs and benefits for the competent authorities concerned in relation to the estimated benefit.

Or. en

**Amendment 284**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 22 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

3. The assessment of whether compliance with accessibility requirements referred to in Article 21 imposes a disproportionate burden shall be performed by the competent authorities concerned.

3. The assessment of whether compliance with accessibility requirements referred to in Article 21 imposes a disproportionate burden shall be performed by the competent authorities concerned.  
***Lack of priority, time or knowledge shall not be considered as legitimate reasons to claim a disproportionate burden.***

Or. en

**Amendment 285****Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report****A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 22 – paragraph 4***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

4. Where a competent authority has used the exception provided for in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 for a specific product or service it shall notify the Commission thereof. The notification shall include the assessment referred to in paragraph 2.

4. Where a competent authority has used the exception provided for in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 for a specific product or service it shall notify the Commission thereof. The notification shall include the assessment referred to in paragraph 2 **and it shall be made available to the public in accessible formats.**

Or. en

**Amendment 286**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 22 – paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***4 a. If the Commission has reasons to doubt the decision of the competent authority concerned, the Commission may request the working group referred to in Article 19(9) to verify the assessment referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article and issue an opinion.***

Or. en

**Amendment 287**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 25 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***2 a. provisions whereby a comprehensive and adequately resourced complaints mechanism for consumers is established to complement a system of implementation and monitoring.***

Or. en

**Amendment 288**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**  
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report****A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive****Article 26 – paragraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

2. The penalties provided for shall be effective, proportionate and dissuasive.

2. The penalties provided for shall be effective, proportionate and dissuasive, ***but shall not serve as an alternative to the fulfilment by economic operators of their obligation to make their products or services accessible. Those penalties shall also be accompanied by effective remedial action in case of non-compliance of the economic operator.***

Or. en



**Amendment 289**

**Jiří Maštálka, Kostadinka Kuneva, Merja Kyllönen, Marina Albiol Guzmán, Malin Björk, Sofia Sakorafa, Dimitrios Papadimoulis, Stelios Kouloglou**

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

**Report**

**A8-0188/2017**

**Morten Løkkegaard**

Accessibility requirements for products and services  
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

**Proposal for a directive**

**Article 26 – paragraph 2 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(a) Member States shall dedicate the necessary resources to enforce and collect penalties. Funds raised from the penalties shall be re-invested in accessibility-related measures.***

Or. en